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STOCKS OF DAIRY AND FROZEN POULTRY PRODUCTS 

OCTOBER 1, 1972 

Source and Content 

Data for this report are collected by mail questionnaires from dairy factories, 
concentrated milk manufacturers, public and semi public cold storages, meat packers, 
growers, wholesale grocers' warehouses and central warehouses of chain grocery stores. 

Inventories are taken at manufacturers and wholesale level and firms are re-
quired to report all stocks held in their own establishments or in specially rented 
rooms elsewhere as at the opening of the first business day of the month. 

Stocks of butter and cheese in dairy factories are obtained with the co-opera-
tion of the provincial governments; while stocks of poultry products are obtained 
with the co-operation of the Canada Department of Agriculture. 
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STOCKS OF DAIRY AND FROZEN POULTRY PRODUCTS 

CT0BER 1, 1972 

Creamery butter 

At the opening of the first business day of October 1972, the stocks of creamery 
butter on hand in Canada amounted to 56,116,000 lb. The sunirnary total was lower than 
last year by 16.9 million pounds. The five-year average 1967-1971 of October 1 stocks 
is 90,879,000 lb. The September 1972 "out-of-storage" movement was 391 thousand 
pounds as compared with a similar movement of 1.1 million pounds last year. 

Cheddar cheese 

The total stocks of cheddar cheese were 83,565,000 lb. The summary total was 
higher than last year by 14.8 million pounds and showed an "in-to-storage" movement 
of 630 thousand pounds for September 1972. 

concentrated milk products 

• 	Stocks of evaporated whole milk held by or for manufacturers amounted to 
•.'+, 5(0,000 lb. which was an increase of 7.0 million pounds over last year. The "in-
to-storage" movement of evaporated whole milk for September 1972 was 518 thousand 
pounds. Stocks of the chief by-product, skim milk powder, amounted to 172,478,000 lb. 
an increase of 102.8 million pounds over last year and an increase of 22.6 million 
pounds over last month. 

Frozen eggs 

Stocks of frozen eggs at October 1972 totalled 10,476,000 lb. being 1.7 million 
pounds lower than the 1971 figures. The "out-of-storage" movement for September 1972 
was 434 thousand pounds as compared with an opposite movement of 700 thousand pounds 
during September 1971. 

Frozen poultry meat 

The summary total of dressed and eviscerated frozen poultry meat stocks at 
October 1, 1972 was lower than last year by 18.3 million pounds. An "in-to-storage" 
movement of 14.6 million pounds is shown for the month of September 1972. By kind, 
the frozen stocks were: Chicken, 16,170,000 lb., Fowl, 4,229,000 lb., Turkey, 
.57,007, 000 lo. , Duck, 1,253,000 lb. and Goose, 62,000 lb. 
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TABLE 1. Stocks of Butter in Cold Storages and Dairy Factories in Canada 

Creamery butter 
Oct. 	1, 	1972 Sept. 	1, 	1972 Oct. 
preliminary revised 1971 

thousand pounds 

CANADA 	.......................... 56,116 56,507 73,027 

Prince 	Edward 	Island 	................ 459 372 391 
Nova 	Scotia 	......................... 333 353 334 
Nw 	Brunswick 	....................... 344 309 326 
Quebec 	.............................. 39,301 38,241 54,993 
Ontario 	............................. 8,473 10,089 9,882 
Manitoba 	............................ 1,336 1,332 1,041 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 2,027 2,180 2,194 
Alberta 	............................. 2,882 2,620 2,851 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 961 1,011 1,015 

5 year average 1967-1971 	............ 90,879 

1hey butter ......................... 179 	243 	421 

TABLE 2. Stocks of Cheddar Cheese in Cold Storages and Dairy Factories in Canada 

Oct. 1, 1972 Sept. 1, 1972 	Oct. 1, 
preliminary 	revised 	1971 

thousand pounds 

CANADA 	.......................... 83,565 82,935 68,813 

Prince 	Edward 	Island 	................ 1,204 979 589 
Nova 	Scotia 	......................... 541 494 229 
New 	Brunswick 	....................... 134 123 66 
Quebec 	.............................. 47,895 48,069 40,811 
Ontario 	............................. 29,680 29,329 24,527 
Manitoba 	............................ 1,204 1,362 584 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 78 83 116 
Alberta 	............................. 1,430 1,314 864 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 1,399 1,182 1,027 

a 
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3. 	Stocks of Concentrated Milk in Cold Storages, Warehouses and 
Hairy Factories in Canada Owned and Held by/or for Manufacturers 

Oct. 	1, 	1972 	Sept. 	1, 	1972 	Oct. 	1, 
preliminary 	revised 	1971 

thousand pounds 

Concentrated Whole Milk 

Condensed whole milk 	................ 1,152 	943 930 

Case 	.............................. (1) 	(1) (1) 
Bulk 	.............................. 1,152 	943 930 

Evaporated whole milk 	............... 44,569 	44,051 37,533 

Whole 	milk 	powder 	................... 428 	536 220 

Spray 	process 	..................... 212 	306 220 
Roller 	process 	.................... 216 	230 - 

Part ly 	sk inuuc'ci 	Ui ilk 

Evaporated or concentrated 793 	708 637 

Concentrated Milk By-products 

Skim 	milk 	........................... 805  568 77 

Evaporated 	........................ 679 491 24 
Condensed 	......................... 126 77 53 

Skim 	milk 	powder 	.................... 172,478 149,858 69,707 

Spray 	process 	..................... 169,397 147,023 67,253 
Roller 	process 	.................... 3,081 2,835 2,454 

Buttermilk 	powder 	................... 2,788 2,687 1,531 

Whey 	powder 	......................... 5,0b3 4,815 5,610 

• 	shown separately but are included with ubulk. 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Frozen Poultry Meat in Canada(1) 

Oct. 1, 1972 Sept. 1, 1972 	Oct. 1, 
preliminary 	revised 	1971 

thousand pounds 

Total poultry meat 

CANADA 	.......................... 71,784 57,152 90,132 

Maritimes 	........................... 2,302 1,969 2,734 
Quebec 	.............................. 22,636 18,093 31,411 
Ontario 	............................. 21,525 16,757 28,059 
Manitoba 	............................ 7,163 6,239 10,538 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 2,284 2,096 3,811 
Alberta 	............................. 8,750 5,233 6,889 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 7,124 6,765 6,690 

(fl finder 	I 

3,952 4,t98 6,592 

Maritimes 	........................... 240 246 377 
Quebec 	.............................. 1 , 050  1,387 3,188 
Ontario 	............................. 756  621 1,199 
Manitoba 	............................ 486 469 337 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 313  320 672 
Alberta 	............................. 485  580 392 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 622  575 427 

Chicken 4 lb. and over 

CANADA 	.......................... 5 , 029 4,551 3,050 

Maritimes 	........................... 226 214 283 
Quebec 	.............................. 3 , 094 2,778 1,785 
Ontario 	............................. 716 832 485 
Manitoba 	............................ 427 183 134 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 78 112 56 
Alberta 	............................. 262 123 135 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 22' 172 

(I) Totals include dressed and eviscerated weight. 

I 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Frozen Poultry Meat in Canada(L) - Continued 

act. 1, 1972 Sept. 1, 1972 	Oct. 1, 
preliminary 	revised 	1971 

thousand pounds 

Chicken, further processed 

CANADA 	.......................... 7,189 7,447 8,483 

Maritimes 	........................... 381 430 594 
Quebec 	.............................. 2,886 2,716 5,079 
Ontario 	............................. 1,354 1,504 916 
Manitoba 	............................ 260 522 402 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 181 173 296 
Alberta 	............................. 645 619 669 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 1,482 1,483 527 

T()W 1 

CANADA 	.......................... 4 , 229  4,530 5,837 

1aritimes 	........................... 141  179 215 
Quebec 	.............................. 1 , 325  1,438 1,052 
Ontario 	............................. 1 , 048  1,041 2,668 
Manitoba 	............................ 853  1,071 1,026 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 117  98 175 
Alberta 	............................. 212  227 280 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 533  476 421 

Turkey up to 10 lb. 

CANADA 	.......................... 5 , 923  6,198 9,110 

Maritimes 	........................... 408 185 387 

Quebec 	.............................. 1,824 2,108 3,513 

Ontario 	............................. 1 , 641  1,998 2,872 

Manitoba 	............................ 173 332 334 

Saskatchewan 	........................ 183 180 331 
Alberta 	............................. 624 336 602 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 1 , 070  1,059 1,071 

(1) Totals include dressed and eviscerated weights. 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Frozen Poultry Meat in Canada(l) - Continued 

Oct. 1, 1972 Sept. 1, 1972 	Oct. 
preliminary 	revised 	1971 

thousand pounds 

Turkey over 10 lb. and under 16 lb. 

CANADA 	.......................... 18,339 13,830 20,730 

Maritimes 	........................... 397 160 383 

Quebec 	.............................. 4,327 2,712 4,706 

Ontario 	............................. 6,768 5,254 7,146 

Manitoba 	............................ 1,791 1,836 3,044 

Saskatchewan 	........................ 704 501 880 

Alberta 	............................. 2,772 1,824 2,111 

British 	Columbia 	.................... 1,580 1,543 2,460 

Turkcv 16 ii:. and over 

CANADA 	.......................... 21, 741 11,398 30,68, 

Maritimes 	........................... 363 433 377 

Quebec 	.............................. 6,335 3,434 10,791 
Ontario 	............................. 7,819 4,059 11,301 
Manitoba 	............................ 2,225 997 3,644 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 614 598 1,283 
Alberta 	............................. 3,364 1,171 2,181 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 1,021 706 1,110 

Turkey ,  further processed 

CANADA 	.......................... 1,694 1,728 1,898 

Maritimes 	........................... 27 35 27 
Quebec 	.............................. 526 338 374 
Ontario 	............................. 437 527 442 
Manitoba 	............................ 233 394 429 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 43 28 41 
Alberta 	............................. 97 91 230 
British 	Columbia 	.................... :1 :13 33 

I 

(1) Totals include dressed and eviscerated weigiiLs. 	 4 



-9- 

'fABLE 4. Stocks of Frozen Poultry Meat in Canada(l) - Continued 

S 
Oct. 1, 1972 Sept. 1, 1972 

	
Oct. 1, 

preliminary 	revised 
	

1971 

thousand pounds 

Total turkey 

CANADA 	.......................... 47,697 33,154 62,425 

Maritimes 	........................... 1,195 813 1,174 
Quebec 	.............................. 13,012 8,592 19,384 
Ontario 	............................. 16,665 11,838 21,761 
Manitoba 	............................ 4,422 3,559 7,451 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 1,544 1,307 2,535 
Alberta 	............................. 6,857 3,422 5,124 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 4,002 3,623 4,996 

Duck 

CANADA 	.......................... 1,253 1,160 1,232 

Maritimes 	........................... 21 19 16 
Quebec 	.............................. 315 323 305 
Ontario 	............................. 454 365 465 
Manitoba 	............................ 163 203 219 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 38 44 29 
Alberta 	............................. 122 100 75 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 140 106 123 

Goose 

CANADA 	.......................... 62 50 213 

Maritimes 	........................... 3 1 9 
Quebec.............................. 39 31 3 
Ontario 	............................. 6 6 106 
Manitoba 	............................ 6 6 69 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 2 3 7 
Alberta 	............................. 1 2 9 
Critish 	Columbia 	.................... 5 1 10 

) Totals include dressed and eviscerated weights. 



CANADA 	6,485 

Maritimes 44 

Quebec 	......... 3,717 

Ontario 	........ 1, 822 

Manitoba 112 

Saskatchewan 103 

Alberta 202 

British Columbia 485 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Frozen Poultry Meat in Canada(l) - Concluded 

-I 
Oct. 	1, 	1972 
preliminary 

Sept. 	1, 	1972 
revised 

Oct. 	I, 
1971 

thousand pounds 

Unc lass if ied 

CANADA 	.......................... 2,373 2,062 2,300 

Maritimes 	........................... 95 67 66 
Quebec 	.............................. 915 828 615 
Ontario 	............................. 526 550 459 
Manitoba 	............................ 546 226 900 
Saskatchewan 	........................ 11 39 41 
Alberta 	............................. 166 160 205 
British 	Columbia 	.................... 114 192 14 

(1) Totals include dressed and eviscerated weights. 

TABLE 5. Stocks of Frozen Eggs in Cold Storage in Cantda 
	I 

Oct. 1, 1972 	
Sept. 1,

1972 	Oct. 1, 
preliminary 	

revised 	1971 

Whole 	Yolk 	Whites 	Total 	Total 	Total 

'000 	lb. 

1,870 2,121 10,476 10,910 12,168 

- 19 63 60 111 

496 876 5,089 5,406 6,440 

617 656 3,095 3,055 2,477 

591 131 834 953 1,337 

- 1 104 139 105 

54 34 290 266 181 

112 404 1,001 1,031 1,517 
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